Montara Water P.O. Box 370131

8888 Cabrillo Hwy

and Sanitary District  wontars, casaosrois

Serving the Community of Montara and Moss Beach t: 650.728.3545 « f:650.728.8556

To sensitively manage the natural resources entrusted to our care, to provide the people of Montara - Moss Beach with reliable, high
— quality water, wastewater, and trash disposal at an equitable price, and to ensure the fiscal and environmental vitality of the district
for future generations. Be open to providing other services desired by our community.

AGENDA

District Board of Directors
8888 Cabrillo Highway
Montara, California 94037

November 16, 2023 at 7:30 p.m.

The meeting will take place in the District offices located at the above address. Seating is
limited and social distancing will be practiced due to ongoing public health and safety
concerns. Simultaneous public access and participation is also available remotely, via
telephone or the ZOOM application:

ZOOM MEETING INFORMATION:

WEBSITE: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89113785676?pwd=Y 1h0aUlUSDJhZjhVVTGttc1EyNUsydz09

MEETING ID: 891 1378 5676
Password: 120229
CALL IN PHONE NUMBER: +1 669 900 9128

INSTRUCTIONS for remote access are available at https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-
us/articles/201362193-Joining-a-Meeting. You also may view video during the meeting via live stream



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89113785676?pwd=Y1h0aUlUSDJhZjhVTGttc1EyNUsydz09
https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/201362193-Joining-a-Meeting
https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/201362193-Joining-a-Meeting

or after the meeting at
https://videoplayer.telvue.com/player/wuZKb9gwEY7sMACIIsr7VSJgIB35kNZA/stream/159?fullscreen
=true&showtabssearch=false&autostart=false. If you experience technical difficulties or have technical
questions prior to or during the meeting, please contact MWSD’s IT support at (650) 728-7843.

Note: Public participation is not permitted during closed session discussion items.

Public Comment

In accordance with the Government Code, members of the public may address the Board on specific
agenda items when the matter is announced by the Board President. Any other item of interest that is
within the subject matter jurisdiction of the District may be addressed during the Oral Comments
portion of the meeting. For participants attending the meeting virtually, a “raise hand” button is
available for every Zoom user wishing to speak and should be used to alert the President of the intent
to comment.

Upon request, this Agenda and written agenda materials will be made available in appropriate
alternative formats to persons with a disability. Request for a disability-related modification or
accommodation in order to participate in the public meeting should be emailed to info@mwsd.net or
submitted by phone at 650-728-3545 at least two days before the meeting. Requests will be granted
whenever possible and resolved in favor of accessibility. Materials related to an item on this Agenda
submitted to the Board after distribution of the Agenda Packet are available in the District Clerk’s
office during normal business hours. Such documents may also be available on the District’s web site
(www.mwsd.montara.org) subject to staff's ability to post the documents before the meeting.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PRESIDENT’S STATEMENT

ORAL COMMENTS (ltems other than those on the agenda)

PUBLIC HEARING
CONSENT AGENDA

OLD BUSINESS

1. Review Alta Vista Groundwater Monitoring Update

NEW BUSINESS

1. Review June 30, 2023 Fiscal Year-End Audit Budget vs. Actual

REPORTS

1. Sewer Authority Mid-Coastside Meetings (Slater-Carter).
2. Mid-Coast Community Council Meeting (Slater-Carter).
3. CSDA Report (Slater-Carter).

4. LAFCo Report (Slater-Carter).


https://videoplayer.telvue.com/player/wuZKb9gwEY7sMACIIsr7VSJglB35kNZA/stream/159?fullscreen=true&showtabssearch=false&autostart=false
https://videoplayer.telvue.com/player/wuZKb9gwEY7sMACIIsr7VSJglB35kNZA/stream/159?fullscreen=true&showtabssearch=false&autostart=false
mailto:info@mwsd.net
https://mwsd.montara.org/assets/docs/board/collateral/281/OB_1.pdf
https://mwsd.montara.org/assets/docs/board/collateral/281/NB_1.pdf

5. Attorney’s Report (Fitzgerald).
6. Directors’ Reports.
7. General Manager’'s Report (Heldmaier).

FUTURE AGENDAS
CONVENE IN CLOSED SESSION

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING
LITIGATION (Government Code §54956.9(d)(1))

Case Name: City of Half Moon Bay v. Granada Community Services District, et al. (Santa Clara
County Superior Court No. 17CV316927)

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
(Government Code §54956.9(d)(4)) Initiation of Litigation (2 potential cases)

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION, IF ANY
ADJOURNMENT

The District has a curfew of 10:30 p.m. for all meetings. The meeting
may be extended for one hour by vote of the Board.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY
DISTRICT AGENDA

For Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: Clemens Heldmaier, General Manager @L
SUBJECT: Alta Vista Groundwater Monitoring Update

For the initial 5 years of operation of the District’'s Alta Vista Well, MWSD was
charged with the implementation of a groundwater monitoring program. MWSD
chose to extend the groundwater monitoring beyond the required term and
expanded the program to include other scientific measures that increase the
understanding of the aquifer.

The Alta Vista Well is drilled deep into solid bedrock of granitic type unlike most
drinking water wells in California that are in non-consolidated sediments.
Therefore, usual draw down and recovery tests are not suited to evaluate
production rates and pumping sustainability.

Mark Woyshner with Balance Hydrologics will be available to present the most
recent monitoring results. The attached slide show containing the information
was presented at the most recent Groundwater Resources Association of
California.

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive presentation about the District’'s management of the underlying granitic

aquifer in Montara.

Attachment
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Sustainable Management of a
Fractured Granitic Aquifer
in Coastal California

Mark Woyshner, Clemens Heldmaier, Barry Hecht,
Emma Goodwin, and Jason Parke
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Methods to Evaluate Sustainability

v Geologic framework of aquifer: Fracture orientation and boundaries

v Hydrologic monitoring across a cycle of major recharge and drought years
v" General mineral: Piper diagram

v' Groundwater age techniques:

Modern water (Tritium-helium, CFCs, SF6)
Pre-modern water (Radiogenic helium, 14C)

Paleoclimate indicators (180 and 2H, Noble-gas recharge temperature)

v" Groundwater modeling: Water balance and recharge area estimates
v’ Historical records / Indigenous traditions
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A Preliminary Data Subject To Revision

- , Balance Appendix A: Well log and construction diagram, .
£+ Hydrologics Inc. hydrogeolog and logs at BH.9b [/
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Rainfall at Alta Vista Gage | AV Well Discharge at Stream Gages Dry-Season Minimum g Alta Vista Well Groundwater Age[z]
Water Water Year Annual Percent | Volume || Martini Cr Daffodil Cyn Montara Cr MW-1 MW-2 Sample Modern Water Pre-Modern Water NIP]
ENIP
G500 - Year Type 1 Total of Mean|Pumped |(unimpaired unimpaired (impaired) Elevation Elevation Date Recharge Method | Result Methods "[:1]'=)
(inches) (ac-ft) (ac-ft) (ac-ft) (ac-ft) (ft NGVD29) | (ft NGVD29) Year 4 (P/A)
2005 Wet 43.9 152% 0 678 notgaged notgaged 369 359 - -- -- -- --
2006 Extremely  4e5  168% 0 1116  notgaged notgaged 369 359 - - - - -
2007 Dry 245  85% 0 411 notgaged not gaged 365 358 - - - - - samples (GNIP))
Iz = n samples [G_N P}
oo
2008 g Dry 25.0 87% 87.5 361 notgaged notgaged 364 356 -- - -- - --
a ,
partial
D ) 9 - - - - -
- 400 H 2009 ry 23.8 83% 112 cond 15 1 364 355
=
Z 2010 AAbove 336  117% | 974 408 37 138 364 357 - - - - -
= verage
o : : :
= 2011 Wet 396 138% | 992 partial 127 325 367 358 3/28/11 | neonclusive 5 5 | Absent  C3rbon-14.
© record but present Radiogenic helium
e 300 partial
o 2012 Dry 24.0 83% 84.7 27 71 366 358 - - - - -
Ix) record
c
2 2013 [£]  Dry 268  93% 151 356 50 40 361 354 - - - - -
o z ars 3H 4+ Hey,
i Of E |
) 2014 |§| MY 176 61% 186 226 30 0 347 <350 10/30/14| 1991 +4yrs  34-3He | Absent Radiogenic helium R
200 H Dry (well dry)
2015 Dry 24.7 86% 141 213 27 23 347 <350 10/27/15|1966 to 1972 CFCs | Present Carbon-14
(well dry) *H only
. -
2016 Average 29.2 102% 113 410 57 151 360 354 10/20/16|1975 to 1989 CFCs Absent Carbon-14
=
CFCs, SF .
100 2017 Wet 425  148% | 81.0 965 127 542 366 357 8/23/17 1975 to 1988 ®| Absent Carbon-14 A
3H-3He Radiogenic helium
Extremely ‘E ‘E ‘E
2018 19.0 66% 99.1 352 30 77 360 354 - - - - - = = =
- Ory
2019 Average = 29.7  103% | 865 479 66 92 364 356 - - - - - - - =
0 =g
194 2020 | £ Bxtremely 171 5o% 104 272 76 13 354 351 - - - - -
3 EtDry I Nl
2021 |&| 7MY 140 a9% 123 167 8.0 0.9 346 <350 10/19/21| 2011 3H-3He | Absent Carbon-14 THE'SIXTH.
Dry (well dry) ANNUAL
- N \
Groundwatedl 2022 Average = 278 = 97% 90.4 419 107 163 356 354 - - - - - Wi‘%‘l' EB
V| Resources R B L
Association 2023 Wet pending pending| pending pending pending pending pending pending pending pending  CFCs, SF6|pending Carbon-14 i
" of California &
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Qualitative Check

v’ Since start of pumping in 2007, the Alta Vista well has been pumped at
an average (continuous) rate of 68 gpm or 110 acre-feet per year.

v Recharge area estimates

Average annual recharge

8 6 4 inches
Average annual groundwater pumping 110 110 110  @cre-feet
Estimated recharge area needed 165 221 331 [acres
Percent of 360-acre topographic 46% 61% 92%  percent
watershed upstream of the well

Groundwater 2
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The guidelines for the Honorable Harvest are not written down,
or even consistently spoken of as a whole—they are reinforced in small

acts of daily life. But if you were to list them, they might look some- ) n S

thing like this: Geologic framework and monitoring across a cycle of wet and dry years

Know the ways of the ones who take care of you) so that you may
take care of them.
Introduce yourself| Be accountabld as the one who comes asking for life.

Ask permission before taking.|Abide by the answer| — Adaptive management
Never take the first. Never take the last.

and a capacity for

Take only what you need Master plan update
Take only that which is given.
Never take more than half] Leave some for others. Recharge area estimate
Harvest in a way that minimizes harm, CEQA compliance
Use 1t respectfully. Never waste what you have taken, Conservation programs
Share.
Give thanks for what you have been given, 65t anniversary celebration
Guve a gift, in reciprocity for what you have taken. ¢ o /
- . . . (,,\ A__——
Bustain the ones who sustain you and the earth will last forever. ‘{w EgTERN vy
AN R /4 Balance ¢
) \ 4 ‘/\Sé';%?:gn %%%ntsaar:ﬂ‘g;\}t%stnct —'E:f HYdT ologics




Thank You!

We believe thisis a successful habitat-responsible adaptive-management

approach to managing a complex fractured bedrock aquifer.
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MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY
DISTRICT AGENDA

For Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: Clemens Heldmaier, General Manager &
SUBJECT: Review June 30, 2023 Fiscal Year-End Audit

Budget vs. Actual

With the completion of the Districts’ fiscal year end June 30, 2023 audit,
District Staff would like to present a comprehensive review of operations as
compared to the adopted June 30, 2023 budget. This process will assist
District Staff with the upcoming fiscal year end close and future budget
processes.

RECOMMENDATION:

This is for Board information only



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

SUBJECT: Executive Summary — June 30, 2023, fiscal year-end
audit Budget vs. Actual

SEWER FUND

Sewer Service Charges: Total revenue of $3,801,755 collected; $99,276
over budget.

Revenues were budgeted to increase 6.54% due the adoption of a rate
increase of 9% for all customer classes. The rate increase was established
over a period of three fiscal years as shown in the table below. Actual
revenue collected in excess of budget by $99,276 is accurate and verified
through County remittance advice.

Proposed Sewer Rates

Current Projected Rates Effective On or After

Sewer July 1 July 1 July 1

Customer Class Rates 2020 2021 2022
Rate Adjustment % 9% 9% 9%

Sewer Service Charge Rates’
Volumetric charge billed per hundred cubic feet (hcf) of metered water use.
Subject to a minimum charge based on 48 hcf of annual sewer use (4 hef per month).

Residential 521.07 522.97 525.04 527.29
Restaurants 36.55 39.84 43.43 47.34
Motels 2218 2418 26.36 28.73
Offices 18.98 20.69 22.55 2458
General Commercial 20.33 22.16 24.15 26.32
Schools 19.28 21.02 2291 24.97

Hospitals 21.01 22.90 24.96 27.21




MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

Cell Tower Lease: Total revenue of $79,672 collected; $328 under budget.

As of fiscal year 2021-22, cell tower lease revenue is related strictly to the
Sewer Fund due to the revenue being generated from the District’s Sewer
Property.

Sewer Fees: Total revenue of $16,493 collected; $5,507 under budget.

Remodel Fees were not as strong as they were in FY 2021-22, decrease is
mainly attributed to economic factors mainly the cost of construction &
higher interest rates.

Property Tax (Shared Activity [50/50]): Total revenue of $1,053,380
collected; $475,660 above budget. Please note this is in total and split
between Sewer and Water Funds.

The District collected $378,212 in ERAF apportionments, which was split
50/50 between Sewer and Water. Without the receipt of ERAF, the District
would have collected approximately $350K in property tax revenues per
fund, surpassing expectations by S60K.

Sewer Personnel expense: Total expense of $433,281 incurred; $21,413
over budget.

98% or $20,929 of the over budget is due to FYE closing entries. $11,652 is
due to the increase of accrued sick leave and $9,277 is due to the recording
of GASB 68 deferred outflow. Without these closing entries our budgeted
figure would have been within $500.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

Sewer Professional Services: Total expense of $321,347 incurred; $4,347
over budget.

Largest items are legal, consulting & accounting. Consulting includes costs
for public relations, PARS fees, Rausch and Bartle Wells.

Sewer Facilities & Administration: Total expense of $88,488 incurred;
$32,588 over budget.

Telephone and internet expenses were $21,869 over budget. The District is
continually trying to reduce the cost of communications, however, issues
continue to present themselves. Other costs were higher than normal, due
to general rising costs.

Sewer Engineering: Total expense of $64,020 incurred; $29,020 over
budget.

Our engineers, Nute Engineering, breakout their invoice to include both
capital and non-capital activities. Non-capital activities include mechanical
support for pump stations, GIS facility mapping & general engineering.

Sewer Pumping: Total expense of $52,692 incurred; $7,692 over budget.

PG&E costs were $3K over budget. Costs associated with permitting &
regulatory costs to San Mateo County and Bay Area Air Quality
Management District for the use of generators was $5,000 and un-
budgeted.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

Sewer Authority Mid-Coastside: Total expense of $1,983,369 incurred;
$138,145 under budget.

Under budget is due to costs associated with SAM pass through
expenditures being capitalized. MWSD budgeted $40,000 & $70,000 for
collections system and pumping maintenance respectively. At fiscal year-
end, we capitalized $24,563 in collection system pass through costs and
$341,251 of pumping improvements.

All other Accounts Sewer: Total expense of $54,892 incurred; $105,868
under budget.

Claim/property damage expenses were below budget, however, the main
reason for the difference was due to the budgeting of the District’s voting
redistricting project. $150,000 was budgeted to be split equally between
funds, however, the cost of the service was $15,000 in FY 2022-23.

Sewer interest income: Total revenue of $85,304 collected; $65,304 over
budget.

The District’s Sewer reserves are held with LAIF. In FY 2022-23 the District
maintained an average balance of $4,663,822. With the increase in interest
rates, the funds provided a material level of revenue for the District.

Sewer Capital Improvement: Total capitalized expense of $596,689
incurred; $419,211 under budget.

As discussed above, $341,251 of SAM pass through costs were capitalized.
In addition, $255,437 of MWSD planned projects were capitalized. The
breakdown is as follows:



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

Sewer Capital Improvement (Continued):

Capitalized engineering: $107,100
Date/Harte Pumpstation & Street work, including generators: $142,238
Office Roof repair: $3,900

See capital asset detail further in report.

Sewer Connection Fees: Total revenue of $289,449 collected; $76,449 over
budget.

A total of 6 new construction connections sold. In addition, 18 remodel &
additional fixture unit connections sold.

Sewer Debt Service: Total debt service of $135,481 expended; $507 under
budget.

See debt service detail further in report.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

SEWER FUND — BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

Cash & Investments: Increase of $1,171,846. This is in line with
expectations based on the outcome of the District’s activities in FY 21-22.

Lease Receivable: Stating in FY 2021-2022 the District must now account
for upcoming cell tower lease revenue as a receivable. Increase of $148,905
due to the length of the current agreement with American Tower & Crown
Castle. GASB 67 also requires the recognition of a liability to account for the
fact that the funds are not guaranteed.

Capital assets: Net increase of $56,871. $596,689 capitalized expenses
reduced by current year depreciation expense of $539,818. See capital
asset footnote detail further in report.

Net Pension Liability: Due to market conditions the Sewer pension asset
went from $61,926 to a liability of $12,658. Contribution rates for FY 2022-
23 were 7.75% for employees & 7.30% for the District. These rates are
reviewed every two years.

Long term debt: In FY 21-22 MWSD retired $106,832 of principal debt. This
debt was accompanied with $28,650 of interest expense. See long term
debt table further in the report.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

WATER FUND

Water Sales: Total revenue of $1,770,761 collected; $126,239 under
budget.

No rate increase was adopted for FY 2022-23. A rate increase was
implemented as of July 1, 2023 of 6%.

Water Fees: Total revenue of $8,215 collected; $10,385 under budget.

Similar to the Sewer fund, fee revenue lagged behind expectations.
Decrease is mainly attributed to economic factors mainly the cost of
construction & higher interest rates

Backflow testing & other: Total revenue of $37,746 collected; $22,746 over
budget.

Backflow testing revenue was over budget by $9,366 and is mainly due to
the timing of collections. Other revenue was unbudgeted and collected and
the District collected $13,380 in revenue, mainly from a reimbursement
from PG&E related to assistance provided by the District to PG&E.

Water Personnel expenses: Total expense of $1,030,916 incurred; $13,358
under budget.

Please refer to detail sheets for payroll accounts 5810 - 5960. Staff wages
were underbudget due to the departure of a veteran operator.
Replacement was hired at a lower rate due to experience, and there was a
period of time when the District operated short staffed. Benefits over
budget due to closing entries related to compensated absences & pension
expenses.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

Water Professional Services: Total expense of $222,038 incurred; $7,462
under budget.

Legal under budget by $S14K. Consulting under budget by S3K. These two
made up for Accounting & Data services being over budget by a combined
$9,500.

Water Facilities & Administration: Total expense of $131,179 incurred;
$50,679 over budget.

As with the Sewer Fund, telephone and internet expenses were $32,345
over budget. The District is continually trying to reduce the cost of
communications, however, issues continue to present themselves. Office
supplies & postage were over budget by a combined $S8K, due to rising
costs.

Water Engineering: Total expense of $133,623 incurred; $63,623 over
budget.

Over budget due to the unpredictable nature of water quality engineering
expenses. The expense line item fluctuates due to changes at the State
level.

Water Pumping: Total expense of $111,322 incurred $5,622 over budget.

Pumping expenses from PG&E were $2K over budget. As with Sewer, the
regulatory costs of operating generators was $5K and unexpected.

Water Supply: Total expense of $43,888 incurred; $8,612 under budget.

Water purchases were within $8,518 under budget. The costs associated
with Well maintenance was over budget by $S2K. Services are as needed.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

Water Collection/Transmission: Total expense of $370,504 incurred;
$250,504 over budget.

On-going maintenance work performed on water mains or water service
lines. Majority of work performed by Mossa Excavation, Andreini Brothers,
and Core & Main. In addition, new meters are being purchased in bulk
from Badger meters in order to reduce costs in future years.

Water Treatment: Total expense of $56,464 incurred; $38,536 under
budget.

PY purchase of inventory was utilized and we were able to keep costs lower
in the current year.

The District’s main supplier of chemical inventory is Esbro Chemical &
Evoqua. With the majority of treatment analysis handled by BSK lab.

All other Accounts Water: Total expense of $120,563 incurred; $119,437
under budget.

As discussed with the Sewer Fund, the major driver of this large under
budget is the District voting border realignment project was a fraction of
the cost budgeted.

Water interest income: Total revenue of $113,063 collected; No budget
established.

The District’s Water reserves are held with CA Asset Management Program
(CAMP). In FY 21-22 the District established and began funding CAMP from
the Water Reliability Charges collected. At fiscal year end the account had
$3,323,180 in principal balance to be used for future capital projects.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

GO Bond Assessments: Total revenue of $1,012,555 collected; $29,009 over
budget.

Debt service to retire GO bond debt is collected through the Property Tax
roll. The amount is budgeted with current year debt service. Differences
occur due to collections and remittances from the County.

Water System Reliability Charge: Total revenue of $1,026,086 collected;
$26,086 over budget.

Revenue is collected and remitted through the County and used to assist
the District fund the District Capital Improvement Program.

Water Capital Improvement: Total capitalized expense of $609,186
incurred; $629,815 under budget.

The breakdown is as follows:

Capitalized engineering: $187,893

Vehicles and related materials: $75,322

Andreini Brothers: $124,452 — Various projects.

Mossa Excavation: $28,050 — Various projects.

Balance Hydrologics: $88,228 — Well Monitoring.

Quiet River Land Services: $11,800 — Topographic Survey.

PAC Machine Co: $66,405 — Dry Prime for Date Harte Pumpstation.

Water Connection Fees: Total revenue of $287,699 collected; $87,699 over
budget.

A total of 8 new construction connections sold. 1 remodel connection sold.
15 new construction PFP connections sold.



MONTARA WATER AND SANITARY

DISTRICT AGENDA

Prepared for the Meeting Of: November 16, 2023
TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: Clemens H. Heldmaier, General Manager

Water Debt Service: Total debt service of $1,303,734 expended; $5,202
under budget.

See debt service detail further in report.

WATER FUND — BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

Cash & Investments: Increase of $841,793. See budget vs. actual cash flow
analysis to identify areas where under budget amounts led to greater cash
on hand.

Capital Assets: Net decrease of $399,633. $609,185 capitalized expenses
reduced by current year depreciation expense of $1,008,818. See capital
asset footnote detail further in report.

Net Pension Liability: Due to market conditions the Sewer pension asset
went from $137,836 to a liability of $28,173. Contribution rates for FY
2022-23 were 7.75% for employees & 7.30% for the District. These rates are
reviewed every two years.

Long Term Debt: In FY 2022-23 MWSD retired $1,170,683 of principal debt.
This debt was accompanied with $133,051 of interest expense.

RECOMMENDATION:
This is for Board information only



Montara Water & Sanitary

Budgeted Cash Flow - Sewer

Fiscal year 2022-2023

Cash flow summary

Operating cash flow
Operating income
Sewer Service Charges
Cell Tower Lease
Permits, Fees & Other
Property Tax
Waste Collection Revenues
Total operating income
Operating expenses
Personnel
Professional Services
Facilities & Administration
Engineering
Pumping
Sewer Authority Mid-Coastside
All other Accounts
Total operating expenses
Net Cash Flow Provided by Operations
Investment cash flow
Investment income
Interest Revenue
Total investment income
Investment expenses
Capital Improvement Program
Total investment expenses
Net Cash Flow Used by Investments

Financing cash flow
Financing income
Connection Fees
Total financing income
Financing expenses
Loan Interest Expense
Loan Principal Payment
Total financing expenses

Budget
3,702,479

80,000
22,000
288,860
27,000
4,120,339

(411,868)
(317,000)
(55,900)
(35,000)
(45,000)
(2,121,514)
(160,760)
(3,147,042)
973,297

20,000
20,000

(1,015,900)
(1,015,900)
(995,900)

213,000
213,000

(29,157)
(106,831)
(135,988)

$

Actual
3,801,755
79,672
16,493
526,690
29,253
4,453,863

(433,281)
(321,347)
(88,488)
(64,020)
(52,692)
(1,983,369)
(54,892)
(2,998,089)
1,455,774

85,304
85,304

(596,689)
(596,689)

(511,385)

289,449
289,449

(28,650)
(106,831)
(135,481)

Variance (%!
2.68% $
(0.41%)
(25.03%)
82.33%
8.34%

5.20%
1.37%
58.30%
82.91%
17.09%
(6.51%)
(65.85%)

326.52%

(41.26%)

(1.74%) $
0.00% $

Variance ($)
99,276

(21,413)
(4,347)
(32,588)
(29,020)
(7,692)
138,145
105,868

Net Cash Flow Provided by Financing Activities 77,012 $ 153,968

Total Cash Flow Provided by All Activities 54,409 $ 1,098,357




MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Fiscal Year End Budget Review
Two Year comparative - Statement of activities
6/30/2023 vs. 6/30/2022
Sewer Fund

Current Period Prior Period
July 1, 2022 - July 1, 2021 -
June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 Increase/(Decrease) %'age Change
Revenue
Sewer Service Charges 3,801,755 S 3,574,419 S 227,336 6.36%
Cell Tower Lease 79,672 80,315 (643) (0.80%)
Permits, Fees & Other 16,493 42,688 (26,195) (61.36%)
Property Tax 526,690 516,917 9,773 1.89%
Waste Collection Revenues 29,253 26,055 3,198 12.27%
Total Revenue 4,453,863 S 4,240,394 S 213,469 5.03%
Expenses
Personnel 433,281 S 381,446 S 51,835 13.59%
Professional Services 321,347 392,595 (71,248) (18.15%)
Facilities & Administration 88,488 63,157 25,331 40.11%
Engineering 64,020 56,067 7,953 14.18%
Pumping 52,692 54,305 (1,613) (2.97%)
Sewer Authority Mid-Coastside 1,983,369 1,861,399 121,970 6.55%
All other Accounts 54,892 40,173 14,719 36.64%
Total Expenses 2,998,089 S 2,849,142 S 148,947 5.23%
Net Operating Income 1,455,774 S 1,391,252 S 64,522 4.64%
Non-Operating
Connection Fees Revenue 289,449 S 410,101 S (120,652) (29.42%)
Interest Revenue - LAIF 85,304 12,872 72,432 562.71%
Interest Expense (28,650) (32,235) (3,585) 11.12%
Capital Program (596,689) (1,212,732) (616,043) 50.80%
Total Other Income (250,586) S (821,994) S 571,408 (69.51%)
Net Income 1,205,188 S 569,258 S 635,930 111.71%




GL codes: 4220 - 6950

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Operations Budget - SEWER ENTERPRISE

Operating Revenue GL Codes 2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Actual 2022-23 Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance

Cell Tower Lease:| 4220 34,032 80,315 79,672 80,000 (328)
Administrative Fees (New Construction): 4410 4,932 7,397 3,554 6,000 (2,446)
Administrative Fees (Remodel):| 4420 548 569 0 1,000 (1,000)
Inspection Fees (New Construction): 4430 3,626 6,994 3,363 6,000 (2,637)
Inspection Fees (Remodel):| 4440 518 1,000 (1,000)

Mainline Extension Fees: 4450 6,000
Remodel Fees:| 4460 10,601 18,826 7,133 8,000 (867)

Other Fees:| 4470 7,500
Grants:| 4510 136 136 136
Property Tax Receipts:| 4610 455,194 516,917 526,690 288,860 237,830
Sewer Service Charges:| 4710 3,429,746 3,582,585 3,806,420 3,712,479 93,941
Sewer Service Refunds, Customer:| 4720 (42,650) (8,166) (4,665) (10,000) 5,335
Waste Collection Revenues:| 4760 27,202 26,055 29,253 27,000 2,253
Other Revenue:[ 4990 189,253 2,902 2,443 2,443
Total Operating Revenue: 4,120,638 4,240,394 4,453,999 4,120,339 333,660
Operating Expenses

Bank Fees: 5190 8,517 4,811 5,715 7,000 1,285
Board Meetings:| 5210 4,050 3,856 5,535 3,000 (2,535)
Director Fees: 5220 3,525 4,925 6,450 7,500 1,050
Election Expenses: 5230 0 7,500 75,000 67,500
Conference Attendance:| 5250 0 1,918 2,271 6,000 3,729
Information Systems: 5270 6,875 4,099 6,299 5,000 (1,299)
Fidelity Bond: 5310 438 500 500
Property & Liability Insurance:| 5320 9,851 8,057 8,510 15,000 6,490
LAFCO Assessment: 5350 5,318 2,708 2,887 2,500 (387)
General Legal:| 5430 59,250 99,681 79,381 200,000 120,619
Litigation:] 5440 203,505 176,781 113,942 (113,942)
Maintenance, Office: 5510 4,096 3,382 14,267 15,000 733
Memberships: 5530 600 4,408 4,435 4,000 (435)

3




GL codes: 4220 - 6950

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Operations Budget - SEWER ENTERPRISE

Operating Revenue GL Codes 2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Actual 2022-23 Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance
Office Supplies:| 5540 4,094 6,692 8,410 2,500 (5,910)
Postage: 5550 463 112 1,284 400 (884)
Printing & Publishing:] 5560 1,397 943 4,294 1,500 (2,794)
Accounting:] 5610 34,978 38,590 42,908 38,000 (4,908)
Audit:| 5620 13,150 13,661 16,500 16,500

Consulting:] 5630 66,299 51,037 54,999 50,000 (4,999)
Data Services:| 5640 6,386 9,283 9,853 9,000 (853)
Labor & HR Support: 5650 2,562 2,562 2,572 2,500 (72)
Payroll Services:| 5660 968 1,000 1,192 1,000 (192)

San Mateo County Tax Roll Charges:| 5710 119 119 119 200 81
Telephone & Internet:| 5720 32,546 38,358 46,869 25,000 (21,869)

Mileage Reimbursement:| 5730 0 254 173 1,500 1,327
Reference Materials: 5740 55 200 200
Other Administrative:{ 5790 94 (287) 2,560 (2,560)
CalPERS 457 Deferred Plan:| 5810 18,545 21,689 20,579 19,383 (1,196)
Employee Benefits: 5820 55,091 40,493 70,965 43,823 (27,142)

Disability Insurance:| 5830 1,747 1,769 1,733 2,049 316

Payroll Taxes: 5840 17,028 17,451 18,494 23,096 4,602
PARS:| 5850 25,388 18,497 20,840 18,940 (1,900)

Management: 5910 128,011 131,607 114,976 123,568 8,592

Staff ;[ 5920 131,838 140,442 173,071 175,137 2,066
Staff Certification: 5930 1,913 2,100 2,100 1,800 (300)
Staff Overtime:| 5940 3,411 4,813 6,259 1,399 (4,860)
Staff Standby: 5950 43 0 (43)
Worker's Compensation Insurance: 5960 2,699 2,585 4,221 2,673 (1,548)
Claims, Property Damage: 6170 976 3,076 20,000 20,000
Education & Training: 6195 93 42 1,000 958
General Engineering: 6220 24,889 56,067 64,020 35,000 (29,020)
Equipment & Tools, Expensed: 6320 14 (14)
Alarm Services: 6335 6,688 5,432 6,004 5,500 (504)

4




GL codes: 4220 - 6950

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Operations Budget - SEWER ENTERPRISE

Operating Revenue GL Codes 2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Actual 2022-23 Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance
Landscaping:| 6337 4,875 8,525 4,800 6,000 1,200
Pumping Fuel & Electricity: 6410 45,778 44,443 48,048 45,000 (3,048)
Pumping Maintenance, Generators: 6420 903 4,644 (4,644)
Pumping Maintenance, General: 6430 8,959
Maintenance, Collection System: 6660 10,000 10,000
Uniforms: 6770 200 200
Fuel:] 6810 687 1,297 3,641 1,000 (2,641)
Truck Equipment, Expensed: 6820 38 209 134 160 26
Truck Repairs:| 6830 88 343 1,167 1,000 (167)
SAM Collections:| 6910 281,817 304,309 284,186 284,186
SAM Operations:| 6920 1,584,637 1,532,608 1,694,036 1,727,328 33,292
SAM Maintenance, Collection System: 6940 40,000 40,000
SAM Maintenance, Pumping: 6950 70,000 70,000
SAM NDWSCP:| 6960 24,482 5,147 (5,147)
Total Operations Expense: 2,805,280 2,849,142 2,998,089 3,147,042 (148,954)
Net Change in position from Operations: 1,315,358 1,391,252 1,455,910 973,297




GL codes: 7110 - 9200

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Non-Operating Budget - SEWER ENTERPRISE

GL Codes 2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Actual 2022-23 Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance

Non Operating Revenue

Connection Fees, Residential New Const: 7110 183,873 242,298 184,288 163,000 21,288
Connection Fees, Residential Remodel: 7120 2,774 53,312 41,559 50,000 (8,441)
Connection Fee Refunds: 7152 (26,922) (26,922)
Additional Fixture Units New Const:{ 7153 22,617 17,165 17,165
Additional Fixture Units Remodel: 7155 79,005 73,359 73,359
PFP Pass Thru:| 7160 12,869

Meter Pass Thru Costs:| 7165 (7,963) (7,963)
Mainline Extension Pass Thru: 7170 (6,952) (6,952)

LAIF, Interest:{ 7200 38,726 12,872 85,304 20,000 65,304

Total Non Operating Revenue: 225,373 422,973 359,838 233,000 126,838

Non Operating Expense

PNC Equipment Lease: 9125 11,535 11,970 9,350 9,441 91

I-Bank Loan:| 9200 21,263 20,296 19,299 19,716 417

Total Non Operating Expense: 32,798 32,266 28,649 29,157 (508)

Net Change in position from Non Operating activities: 192,575 390,707 331,189 203,843




Montara Water & Sanitary
Budgeted Cash Flow - Water

Fiscal year 2022-2023

Cash flow summary

Operating cash flow
Operating income
Water Sales
Permits, Fees & Other
Property Tax
Backflow Testing & Other
Total operating income
Operating expenses
Personnel
Professional Services
Facilities & Administration
Engineering
Pumping
Supply
Collection/Transmission
Treatment
All Other Accounts
Total operating expenses
Net Cash Flow Provided by Operations
Investment cash flow
Investment income
Interest Revenue
GO Bonds, Assessment Receipts
Water System Reliability Charge
Total investment income
Investment expenses
Capital Improvement Program
Total investment expenses

Net Cash Flow Used by Investments

Financing cash flow
Financing income
Connection Fees
Total financing income
Financing expenses
Long Term Debt - Interest Expense
Long Term Debt - Principal Payment
Total financing expenses

Budget

1,897,000
18,600
288,860
15,000
2,219,460 $

(1,044,274) $
(229,500)
(80,500)
(70,000)
(105,700)
(52,500)
(120,000)
(95,000)
(240,000)
(2,037,474)

181,986

983,546
1,000,000
1,983,546 $

(1,239,000) $
(1,239,000)

744,546

200,000
200,000

(139,419)
(1,169,517)
(1,308,936) $

Actual
1,770,761
8,215
526,690
37,746
2,343,412

(1,030,916)
(222,038)
(131,179)
(133,623)
(111,322)
(43,888)
(370,504)
(56,464)
(120,563)
(2,220,497)

122,915

113,063
1,012,555
1,026,086
2,151,704

(609,185)
(609,185)

1,542,519

287,699
287,699

(133,051)
(1,170,683)
(1,303,734)

Variance (%)

(6.65%) $
(55.83%)

82.33%
151.64%

(1.28%) $
(3.25%)
62.96%
90.89%
5.32%
(16.40%)
208.75%
(40.56%)
(49.77%)

(50.83%) $

43.85%

(4.57%) $
0.10%

Variance ($)
(126,239)

(10,385)
237,830
22,746

13,358
7,462
(50,679)
(63,623)
(5,622)
8,612
(250,504)
38,536
119,437

113,063
29,009
26,086

629,815

87,699

6,368
(1,166)

Net Cash Flow Provided by Financing Activities $ (1,108,936) $ (1,016,035)

Total Cash Flow Provided by All Activities $ (182,404) $ 649,399




Revenue

Water Sales

Permits, Fees & Other

Property Tax

Backflow Testing
Total Revenue

Expenses

Personnel

Professional Services
Facilities & Administration

Engineering
Pumping
Supply

Collection/Transmission

Treatment

All other Accounts
Total Expenses

Net Operating Income

Non-Operating
Connection Fees Revenue

GO Bond Assessment Revenue
Water System Reliability
Interest Revenue - CAMP

Interest Expense
Capital Program

Total Other Income

Net Income

Current Period Prior Period
July 1, 2022 - July 1, 2021 -
June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 Increase/(Decrease)
S 1,770,761 S 1,749,003 21,758
8,215 101,125 (92,910)
526,690 516,917 9,773
37,746 29,271 8,475
S 2,343,412 S 2,396,316 (52,904)
S 1,030,916 S 944,383 86,533
222,038 193,914 28,124
131,179 102,053 29,126
133,623 77,748 55,875
111,322 97,196 14,126
43,888 39,268 4,620
370,504 159,546 210,958
56,464 93,413 (36,949)
120,563 110,463 10,100
S 2,220,497 S 1,817,984 402,513
S 122,915 S 578,332 (455,417)
S 287,699 S 461,772 (174,073)
1,012,555 1,015,063 (2,508)
1,026,086 1,027,699 (1,613)
113,063 1,808 111,255
(139,419) (155,987) (16,568)
(609,186) (557,027) 52,159
S 1,690,798 S 1,793,328 (102,530)
$ 1,813,713 $ 2,371,660 (557,947)

%'age Change

1.24%
(91.88%)
1.89%
28.95%
(2.21%)

9.16%
14.50%
28.54%
71.87%
14.53%
11.77%

132.22%
(39.55%)

9.14%

22.14%

(78.75%)

(37.70%)
(0.25%)
(0.16%)

6153.48%
10.62%
-9.36%

(5.72%)

(23.53%)



GL codes: 4220 - 6890

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Operations Budget - WATER ENTERPRISE

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Operating Revenue GL Codes Actual Actual Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance
Cell Tower Lease: 4220 33,985 0 0
Administrative Fees (New Construction):| 4410 6,028 8,535 4,151 7,000 (2,849)
Administrative Fees (Remodel):| 4420 548 569 600 (600)
Inspection Fees (New Construction): 4430 5,698 8,415 3,928 7,000 (3,072)
Inspection Fees (Remodel):| 4440 518 538 1,000 (1,000)
Mainline Extension Fees: 4450 85,905 82,882 3,000 (3,000)
Other Fees| 4470 489 186
Grants: 4510 136 136 136
Property Tax Receipts:| 4610 455,194 516,917 526,690 288,860 237,830
Testing, Backflow: 4740 15,828 25,730 24,366 15,000 9,366
Water Sales:| 4810 1,952,964 1,752,213 1,776,601 1,900,000 (123,399)
Water Sales Refunds, Customer:| 4850 (2,817) (3,210) (5,840) (3,000) (2,840)
Other Revenue:| 4990 6,393 3,541 13,380 13,380
Total Operating Revenue: 2,560,869 2,396,316 2,343,412 2,219,460 123,952
Operating Expenses
Bank Fees:| 5190 1,777 4,811 5,715 4,000 (1,715)
Board Meetings:| 5210 4,050 3,856 5,535 3,000 (2,535)
Director Fees:| 5220 3,525 4,925 6,450 7,500 1,050
Election Expenses: 5230 0 7,500 75,000 67,500
Bond Issue Cost: 5235 66,381
CDPH Fees:| 5240 12,004 15,707 17,526 15,000 (2,526)
Conference Attendance:| 5250 0 1,918 2,271 6,000 3,729
Information Systems: 5270 6,875 13,989 6,299 5,000 (1,299)
Fidelity Bond:| 5310 438 500 500
Property & Liability Insurance: 5320 0 7,987 8,510 (8,510)
LAFCO Assessment:| 5350 5,872 2,755 3,293 5,000 1,707
General Legal: 5430 116,294 74,809 84,542 100,000 15,458
Litigation:| 5440 1,224 (1,224)
Maintenance, Office: 5510 10,653 3,524 14,267 15,000 733 |




GL codes: 4220 - 6890

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Operations Budget - WATER ENTERPRISE

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Operating Revenue GL Codes Actual Actual Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance

Memberships:| 5530 24,540 20,318 22,662 27,000 4,338
Office Supplies: 5540 4,098 6,797 8,471 4,500 (3,971)
Postage:| 5550 13,451 14,890 17,948 14,000 (3,948)
Printing & Publishing: 5560 1,397 1,488 4,344 5,000 656
Accounting:| 5610 34,978 38,590 42,908 38,000 (4,908)

Audit:| 5620 13,150 13,661 16,500 16,500
Consulting:| 5630 64,713 52,892 61,910 65,000 3,090
Data Services:| 5640 6,386 10,400 11,190 6,500 (4,690)
Labor & HR Support:| 5650 2,562 2,562 2,572 2,500 (72)
Payroll Services: 5660 968 1,000 1,192 1,000 (192)
San Mateo County Tax Roll Charges: 5710 119 119 1,625 200 (1,425)
Telephone & Internet: 5720 40,647 45,606 57,345 25,000 (32,345)
Mileage Reimbursement:| 5730 75 525 571 1,500 929
Reference Materials:| 5740 55 800 800
Other Administrative:| 5790 729 685 2,965 (2,965)
CalPERS 457 Deferred Plan: 5810 44,923 48,201 48,132 49,977 1,845
Employee Benefits:| 5820 120,304 116,781 158,066 107,276 (50,790)
Disability Insurance: 5830 4,041 4,129 3,806 5,411 1,605
Payroll Taxes:| 5840 47,306 47,682 50,421 57,850 7,429
PARS:| 5850 26,477 40,261 43,908 43,897 (11)
Management:| 5910 128,011 131,608 114,976 123,568 8,592
Staff :| 5920 446,737 451,291 502,837 542,747 39,910
Staff Certification:| 5930 11,213 12,125 11,550 11,400 (150)
Staff Overtime: 5940 48,498 52,669 57,005 49,935 (7,070)
Staff Standby:| 5950 26,514 26,564 27,421 28,553 1,132
Worker's Compensation Insurance: 5960 14,332 13,072 12,794 23,661 10,867
Backflow Prevention:| 6160 1,528 1,020 1,030 1,000 (30)
Claims, Property Damage: 6170 0 141 10,000 9,859
SCADA Maintenance:| 6185 4,816 2,910 8,102 38,000 29,898

Internet & Telephone, Communications: 6187 24
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GL codes: 4220 - 6890

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Operations Budget - WATER ENTERPRISE

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Operating Revenue GL Codes Actual Actual Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance

Education & Training:| 6195 639 3,428 1,060 5,000 3,940
General Engineering: 6220 1,352 6,749 5,118 20,000 14,882
Water Quality Engineering:| 6230 68,993 70,999 128,505 50,000 (78,505)
Equipment & Tools, Expensed: 6320 6,943 12,363 7,642 12,000 4,358
Alarm Services:| 6335 1,249 1,087 876 2,000 1,124
Landscaping: 6337 13,932 19,989 16,453 15,000 (1,453)
Lab Supplies & Equipment:| 6370 993 5,357 4,051 4,000 (51)
Meter Reading:| 6380 121 119 357 500 143
Pumping Fuel & Electricity:| 6410 75,172 83,871 91,999 90,000 (1,999)
Pumping Maintenance, Generators: 6420 8,014 12,043 19,015 10,000 (9,015)
Pumping Maintenance, General: 6430 751 1,153 308 5,000 4,692
Pumping Equipment, Expensed: 6440 13 129 700 700
Maintenance, Raw Water Mains: 6510 37 253 45 2,500 2,455
Maintenance, Wells: 6520 9,193 5,975 17,361 15,000 (2,361)
Water Purchases:| 6530 34,355 33,040 26,482 35,000 8,518
Hydrants: 6610 10,557 5,690 10,000 10,000
Maintenance, Water Mains: 6620 43,561 101,071 116,280 50,000 (66,280)
Maintenance, Water Service Lines: 6630 40,898 8,245 29,642 20,000 (9,642)
Maintenance, Tanks: 6640 4,510 438 2,671 5,000 2,329
Maintenance, Distribution General: 6650 8,623 22,202 23,364 10,000 (13,364)

Maintenance, Collection System: 6660 724
Meters:| 6670 11,456 21,176 198,547 25,000 (173,547)
Chemicals & Filtering:| 6710 38,934 43,341 18,126 40,000 21,874
Maintenance, Treatment Equipment: 6720 5,546 12,226 8,126 15,000 6,874
Treatment Analysis:| 6730 29,278 37,846 30,212 40,000 9,788
Uniforms:| 6770 1,635 1,687 3,080 2,000 (1,080)
Fuel:[ 6810 6,677 8,879 11,601 10,000 (1,601)
Truck Equipment, Expensed: 6820 217 1,186 415 2,000 1,585
Truck Repairs:| 6830 498 2,075 3,637 5,000 1,363

Other Operations:| 6890 2,492

T




GL codes: 4220 - 6890

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-23 Operations Budget - WATER ENTERPRISE

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Operating Revenue GL Codes Actual Actual Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance
Total Operations Expense: 1,784,584 1,817,984 2,220,497 2,037,474 183,023

Net Change in position from Operations: 776,285 578,332 122,915 181,986
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GL codes: 7110 - 9210

MWSD — Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Non-Operating Budget - WATER ENTERPRISE

2022-23
GL Codes 2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Actual Actual 2022-23 Budget Variance
Non Operating Revenue
Connection Fees, Residential New Const: 7110 89,474 255,753 168,218 150,000 18,218
Connection Fees, Residential Remodel: 7120 13,199
Connection Fees, Residential Fire: 7130 155,910 111,063 128,281 50,000 78,281
Connection Fees, Residential Remodel Fire: 7140 3,823
Connection Fees, Well Conversion: 7150
Connection Fee refunds: 7152 (24,892) (24,892)
Additional fixture units Remodel: 7155 16,092 16,092
PFP Pass Thru:| 7160 49,955 13,355 13,355
Meter Pass Thru Costs: 7165 9,358 1,791 1,791
Mainline Extension Pass Thru: 7170 22,444 (76,039) (76,039)
CAMP interest income: 7250 1,808 113,063 113,063
General Obligation Bonds, Assessment Receipts:[ 7600 1,195,387 1,015,063 1,012,555 983,546 29,009
Water System Reliability:| 7650 949,243 1,027,699 1,026,086 1,000,000 26,086
Total Non Operating Revenue: 2,393,837 2,506,342 2,378,510 2,183,546 194,964
Non Operating Expense
PFP Connection Expenes: 9075 4,000 (4,000)
General Obligation Bonds:| 9100 126,949 73,617 63,099 67,450 4,351
PNC Equipment Lease: 9125 13,384 11,451 9,350 9,441 91
State Revolving Fund Loan:| 9150 69,614 65,810 60,602 62,527 1,925
Water Rebates : 9210 850 700 200 3,000 2,800
Total Non Operating Expense: 210,797 151,578 137,251 142,419 (5,168)
Net Change in position from Non Operating activities: 2,183,040 2,354,764 2,241,259 2,041,127




Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated

Fiscal year 2022-2023

Capital Assets

Land and easement
Capacity rights

Total capital assets not being

depreciatied

Capital Assets Being Depreciated

Sewage collection facilities
Sewage treatment facilities
General plant and administration

facilities - Sewer

Seal cove collection system
Other capital improvements

Water facilities plant
Water general plant
Surface water rights

Total capital assets being

depreciatied

Accumlated depreciation
Net Captial Assets Being Depreciated
Property Plant and Equipment, Net

Balance Balance
June 30, 2022 Additions Deletions June 30, 2023

739,500 S - S - 739,500
2,687,547 - - 2,687,547
3,427,047 - - 3,427,047
5,340,307 - - 5,340,307
244,540 - - 244,540
8,552,710 596,688 - 9,149,398
995,505 - - 995,505
4,357,566 - - 4,357,566
28,768,953 609,186 - 29,378,139
409,584 - - 409,584
300,000 - - 300,000
48,969,165 1,205,874 - 50,175,039
(25,133,849) (1,548,636) - (26,682,485)
23,835,316 (342,762) - 23,492,554
27,262,363 S (342,762) S - 26,919,601
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Fiscal year 2022-2023
Debt Service

Original Issue Balance Balance

Amount June 30, 2022 Additions Retirements June 30, 2023 Interest Expense
Sewer
CIEDB Loan (I Bank) S 1,010,000 $ 662,803 S 32,753  §$ 630,050 S 19,300
PNCEF Lease Obligation S 927,222 353,643 74,079 279,564 9,350
Subtotal - Sewer S 1,016,446 S - S 106,832 S 909,614 S 28,650
Water
GO Bonds - 2020 Series S 7,524,000 $ 6,145,071 S 916,095 § 5,228,976 $ 63,099
PNCEF Lease Obligation S 927,222 353,643 74,079 279,564 9,350
SRF Loan S 4,248,354 2,698,671 180,509 2,518,162 60,602
Subtotal - Water S 9,197,385 S - S 1,170,683 §$ 8,026,702 $ 133,051
Total Debt Service S 10,213,830 S - S 1,277,514 §$ 8,936,316 $ 161,701

PNCEF lease obligation is split evenly between Sewer and Water.

The District entered into an agreement with the State of California Department of health under the Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund
Law of 1947. This agreement constitutes funding in the form of a loan and a grant made by the State to the District to assist in financing the
cost of studies, planning and other preliminary activities for a project which will enable the district to meet safe drinking water standards.

Debt Issuance Payoff Date

GO Bonds - 2020 Series August 1, 2028
CIEDB Loan (I Bank) October 15, 2026
PNCEF Lease Obligation August 1, 2038
SRF Loan July 1, 2035



Fiscal year 2022-2023 Budget
Operating Reserves

WATER

Operating Reserve:
The District's Water Operating Reserve target is six months of operating expenses.
Based on fiscal year 2022-23 budget the amount of operating reserves is as follows:

Target calculation

S 2,037,474 Budgeted fiscal year 2022-23
12 Months

S 169,790 Monthly budgeted operating expenses
X6 Six months expenditures

S 1,018,737 Target Reserve

Actual Reserve at Fiscal Year End June 30, 2023
$ 390,933

SEWER

Operating Reserve:
For the District's Sewer Operating Reserve, the maximum target amount shall equal ten months' of
operating expenses and the minimum target amount shall equal six months' of operating expenses.

Based on fiscal year 2022-23 budget the amount of operating reserves is as follows:

Minimum Target

S 3,147,042 Budgeted fiscal year 2022-23
12 Months
S 262,254  Monthly budgeted operating expenses

x 6 Monthly budgeted operating expenses

S 1,573,521 Minimum Target Reserve

Maximum Target

S 3,147,042 Budgeted fiscal year 2022-23
12 Months
S 262,254 Monthly budgeted operating expenses
x 10 Monthly budgeted operating expenses
S 2,622,535 Maximum Target Reserve

Actual Reserve at Fiscal Year End June 30, 2023
S 524,507



Fiscal year 2022-232 Budget
Capital Reserves

Capital Reserve:

For the Water and Sewer capital reserves, the target amounts are based on district engineers' estimates of the
annual costs to replace water and sewer facilities and the five year capital improvement plans (CIP). Each Utility
enterprise shall have a separate capital reserve. The maximum target amount shall equal the highest total
annual amount shown in the CIP applicable to existing customers plus the district engineer's estimate of annual
replacement capital project costs. The minimum target amount shall equal the lowest total annual amount
shown in the CIP applicable to existing customers plus the district engineers' estimate of annual replacement
capital project costs.

WATER
Minimum Target
S 1,239,000 Lowest year CIP existing customers (fiscal year 2022-23)
S 750,000 Engineer estimate
S 1,989,000 Minimum target
Maximum Target
S 3,621,523 Highest year CIP existing customers (fiscal year 2024-25)
S 750,000 Engineer estimate
S 4,371,523 Maximum target
Actual Reserve at Fiscal Year End June 30, 2023
S 2,983,601
SEWER
Minimum Target
S 1,241,725 Lowest year annual CIP (fiscal year 2023-24)
S 1,177,000 Engineer estimate
S 2,418,725 Minimum target
Maximum Target
S 4,672,500 Highest year CIP existing customers (fiscal year 2026-27)
S 1,177,000 Engineer estimate
S 5,849,500 Maximum target

Actual Reserve at Fiscal Year End June 30, 2023
S 4,179,012



Sewer

Personnel

CalPERS 457 Deferred Plan:
Employee Benefits:
Disability Benefits:

Payroll Taxes:

Worker's Compensation Insurance:
Management:

Staff :

Staff Certification:

Staff Overtime:

Staff Standby:

PARS:

Professional Services
Accounting:

Audit:

Consulting:

Data Services:

Labor & HR Support:
Payroll Services:

Other Professional Services:
Meeting Attendance, Legal:
General Legal:

Litigation:

Facilities & Administration
Alarm Services:

Landscaping:

Office Supplies:

Postage:

Printing & Publishing:

Telephone & Internet:

Other Administrative:
Maintenance, Office:

Engineering
Meeting Attendance, Engineering:
General Engineering:

Water

Personnel
CalPERS 457 Deferred Plan:

Employee Benefits:

Disability Benefits:

Payroll Taxes:

Worker's Compensation Insurance:
Management:

Staff :

Staff Certification:

Staff Overtime:

5810
5820
5830
5840
5960
5910
5920
5930
5940
5950
5850

5610
5620
5630
5640
5650
5660
5690
5420
5430
5440

6335
6337
5540
5550
5560
5720
5790
5510

6210
6220

5810
5820
5830
5840
5960
5910
5920
5930
5940

Pumping

Pumping Fuel & Electricity:
Pumping Maintenance, Generators:
Pumping Maintenance, General:

Sewer Authority Mid-Coastside

SAM Collections:
SAM Operations:
SAM Prior-Year Adjustment:

SAM Maintenance, Collection System:

SAM Maintenance, Pumping:
SAM NDWSCP:

All other Accounts
Bank Fees:

Board Meetings:
Director Fees:

Election Expenses:
Conference Attendance:
Information Systems:
Fidelity Bond:

Property & Liability Insurance:
LAFCO Assessment:
Meetings, Local:
Membership:

San Mateo County Tax Roll Charges:

Mileage Reimbursement:
Reference Materials:

Claims, Property Damage:
Education & Training:
Equipment & Tools, Expensed:
Maintenance, Collection System:
Treatment Analysis:

Uniform:

Fuel:

Truck Equipment, Expensed:
Truck Repairs:

Total Other Operations:

Supply
Maintenance, Raw Water Mains:

Maintenance, Wells:
Water Purchases:
Supply - Other:

Collection/Transmission
Collection/Transmission - Other:
Hydrants:

Maintenance, Water Mains:

6410
6420
6430

6910
6920
6930
6940
6950
6960

5190
5210
5220
5230
5250
5270
5310
5320
5350
5520
5530
5710
5730
5740
6170
6195
6320
6660
6730
6770
6810
6820
6830
6890

6510
6520
6530
6500

6600
6610
6620



Staff Standby:
PARS:

Professional Services
Accounting:

Audit:

Consulting:

Data Services:

Labor & HR Support:
Payroll Services:

Other Professional Services:
Meeting Attendance, Legal:
General Legal:

Litigation:

Facilities & Administration
Alarm Services:

Landscaping:

Office Supplies:

Postage:

Printing & Publishing:
Maintenance, Office:

Telephone & Internet:

Other Administrative:

Facilities other:

Engineering

Meeting Attendance, Engineering:

General Engineering:
Water Quality Engineering:

Pumping
Pumping Fuel & Electricity:

Pumping Maintenance, Generators:

Pumping Maintenance, General:
Pumping Equipment, Expensed:
Pumping - Other:

5950
5850

5610
5620
5630
5640
5650
5660
5690
5420
5430
5440

6335
6337
5540
5550
5560
5510
5720
5790
6330

6210
6220
6230

6410
6420
6430
6440
6400

Maintenance, Water Service Lines:
Maintenance, Tanks:
Maintenance, Distribution General:
Maintenance, Collection System:
Meters:

Treatment

Treatment - Other:

Chemicals & Filtering:

Maintenance, Treatment Equipment:
Treatment Analysis:

All other Accounts
Bank Fees:

Board Meetings:

Director Fees:

Election Expenses:

Bond Issue Costs - Expense:
CDPH Fees:

Conference Attendance:
Information Systems:
Fidelity Bond:

Property & Liability Insurance:
LAFCO Assessment:
Meetings, Local:
Memberships:

Mileage Reimbursement:
Reference Materials:
Backflow Prevention:
Claims, Property Damage:
SCADA Maintenance:

Internet & Telephone, Communications:

Education & Training:
Equipment & Tools, Expensed:
Lab Supplies & Equipment:
Meter Reading:

Uniforms:

Fuel:

Truck Equipment, Expensed:
Truck Repairs:

Other Operations:

San Mateo Co. Tax Roll Charges:

6630
6640
6650
6660
6670

6700
6710
6720
6730

5190
5210
5220
5230
5235
5240
5250
5270
5310
5320
5350
5520
5530
5730
5740
6160
6170
6185
6187
6195
6320
6370
6380
6770
6810
6820
6830
6890
5710
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